
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1206 

ANSWERED ON 09.02.2023 

 

SCHEMES IN ODISHA 

 

†1206:   SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the number of beneficiaries in Odisha under various schemes of the 

Government during the last three years; 

(b) the details of the financial assistance provided to Odisha under various schemes of the 

Government during the last three years; 

(c) whether the funds allocated to the Government of Odisha by the Union Government has 

been fully utilised and if so, the details thereof; and 

(d) the details of the schemes being run in Odisha along with the project cost, district-wise? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

(a) Since August, 2019, Government of India in partnership with States is implementing Jal 

Jeevan Mission (JJM) to make provision of potable tap water supply to every rural household 

of the country, by 2024. As reported by the State of Odisha, 3.10 lakh households were reported 

to have tap water connections as on 15th August 2019. Since the launch of JJM, about 47.34 

lakh rural households in Odisha have been provided tap water connections. Thus, as on date, 

as reported by the State, provision of tap water supply has been made to 50.44 lakh (57%) 

households out of total 88.56 lakh rural households in Odisha.  

Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] was launched by the Government on 2nd 

October, 2014 with the aim to make the country Open Defecation Free (ODF) by 2nd October, 

2019, by providing access to toilets to all the rural households. SBM(G) Phase-II, a Centrally 

Sponsored Scheme, is being implemented in the rural areas in all the States/ UTs including 

Odisha from 2020-21 to 2024-25, with the objective to sustain the ODF status and to cover all 

the villages with solid and liquid waste management, i.e. to convert all the villages from ODF 

to ODF Plus by 2024-25.  As per the data reported by the Government of Odisha on the online 

Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) 

[SBM(G)], 17.24 lakh Individual Household Latrines have been constructed in the State from 

2019-20 to 2021-22. 

(b) & (c) The details of central fund allocated, fund drawn by the State and reported utilization 

under JJM in 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 & 2022-23 are as under: 

(In ₹ crore) 

Year 

Central Share 

Allocation  
Fund drawn by  

the State 

Reported 

utilization 

2019-20 364.74 364.74 275.02 

2020-21 812.15 609.11 688.69 



2021-22 3,323.42 2,492.56 1,306.20 

2022-23* 3,608.62 866.57 1,169.66 

    * As on 06.02.2023     Source: JJM-Dashboard 

 

Under SBM(G), the details of Central share funds drawn by Odisha in 2019-20, 2020-

21, 2021-22 & 2022-23 are as under: 

(In ₹ crore) 

 

Year 

Central Share 

Allocation  
Fund drawn by  

the State 

Reported 

utilization 

2019-20 2,044.36 2,044.36 1244.34 

2020-21 58.92 58.92 479.86 

2021-22 0 0 123.11 

2022-23* 0 0 3.20 

    * As on 06.02.2023    

(d) As reported by the State, the details of piped water supply schemes in Odisha State, district-

wise are annexed. 

In so far as SBM-G is concerned, as reported by the State Government of Odisha on 

the IMIS, 14,789 village in the State have been covered with Solid Waste Management and 

15,728 villages have been covered with Liquid Waste Management as on 06.02.2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Annex referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1206 answered on 

09.02.2023 

Details of schemes in Odisha State 

S 

No. 
District (s) 

No of Single 

Village Schemes 

(SVS) 

No of Multi Village 

Schemes (MVS) 

Total No of 

Schemes 
Cost  

(in ₹ Crore) 

1 Angul 461 6 467 2,264.23 

2 Balangir 1094 14 1108 4,220.25 

3 Balasore 1167 6 1173 3,221.64 

4 Bargarh 423 3 426 1,757.01 

5 Bhadrak 381 2 383 1,467.06 

6 Boudh 17 3 20 696.88 

7 Cuttack 563 6 569 2,476.18 

8 Deogarh 44 3 47 714.40 

9 Dhenkanal 216 9 225 1,631.83 

10 Gajapati 185 6 191 1,463.54 

11 Ganjam 1257 6 1263 4,782.59 

12 Jagatsinghpur 312 2 314 1,062.63 

13 Jajpur 122 10 132 2,182.71 

14 Jharsuguda 30 3 33 562.15 

15 Kalahandi 1188 6 1194 2,939.11 

16 Kandhamal 509 4 513 1,744.39 

17 Kendrapara 271 6 277 1,636.33 

18 Kendujhar 119 9 128 2,963.31 

19 Khordha 151 9 160 1,418.25 

20 Koraput 686 7 693 2,020.04 

21 Malkangiri 74 10 84 759.18 

22 Mayurbhanj 1257 14 1271 3,922.13 

23 Nabarangapur 365 5 370 1,373.65 

24 Nayagarh 93 6 99 1,274.67 

25 Nuapada 292 5 297 1,151.77 

26 Puri 312 7 319 1,637.87 

27 Rayagada 268 18 286 1,205.34 

28 Sambalpur 47 5 52 1,471.87 

29 Subarnapur 153 6 159 600.74 

30 Sundargarh 45 11 56 2,546.83 
 Total 12102 207 12309 57,168.58 

***** 


